

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/2/2020 10:48 AM

NO. 54578-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

HAMILTON CONSTRUCTION CO.

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

VALERIE K. BALCH
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 47079
Office of the Attorney General
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
Office ID No. 91018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. | ISSUES..... | 1 |
| III. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| | A. Hamilton Cut the Bridge Barrier, Which Collapsed Onto Traffic Below, Endangering Workers and Killing Motorists Driving Below | 2 |
| | 1. Subcontractor Hamilton dispatched two employees to cut a bridge barrier | 2 |
| | 2. Hamilton did not ensure an engineering survey existed before conducting the demolition..... | 3 |
| | 3. Hamilton did not ensure the bridge was secured or braced during demolition..... | 4 |
| | 4. Hamilton cut the barrier while flaggers walked under the overpass | 5 |
| | B. The Board Affirmed the Violations | 6 |
| IV. | STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 7 |
| V. | ARGUMENT | 9 |
| | A. Hamilton Is a Controlling, Creating, and Exposing Employer and Is Liable Under WISHA..... | 9 |
| | B. Substantial Evidence Shows That Hamilton Is an Employer Under WISHA..... | 12 |
| | C. Hamilton Seeks to Apply Legal Standards That Don't Apply..... | 15 |
| | D. Substantial Evidence Supports That Hamilton Had Knowledge of the Violative Conditions | 22 |

| | | |
|-----|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| E. | Whether Finding of Fact 3 Is Supported by Substantial Evidence Does Not Matter Because a Demolition Plan Is Not an Engineering Survey | 29 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| <i>Bayley Constr. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 768, 781, 450 P.3d 647 (2019), <i>review denied</i> , 195 Wn.2d 1004 (2020)..... | 8 |
| <i>BD Roofing, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 98, 161 P.3d 387 (2007)..... | 25 |
| <i>Bratton Corp. v. Occ. Safety & Health Rev. Comm'n</i> , 590 F.2d 273, 276 (8th Cir. 1979) | 12, 20 |
| <i>DeTrae Enter. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 645 F.2d 103, 104 (2d Cir. 1981) | 12, 20 |
| <i>Dun-Par Eng'rd Form Co. v. Marshall</i> , 676 F.2d 1333, 1336 (10th Cir. 1982) | 12, 20 |
| <i>Elder Demolition, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 799, 207 P.3d 453 (2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>Elect. Smith, Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 666 F.2d 1267, 1271-72 (9th Cir. 1982)..... | 12, 20 |
| <i>Erection Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 194, 248 P.3d 1085 (2011)..... | 8, 23, 25 |
| <i>Express Constr. Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 589, 215 P.3d 951 (2009)..... | 28 |
| <i>Frank Coluccio Constr. Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 25, 329 P.3d 91 (2014)..... | 28 |
| <i>Goucher v. J.R. Simplot Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 662, 709 P.2d 774 (1985)..... | 10 |
| <i>Harris Masonry Contracting, Inc. v. Dole</i> , 876 F.2d 343, 345-46 (3rd Cir. 1989)..... | 12 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Havens Steel Co. v. Occ. Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 738 F.2d 397, 400-01 (10th Cir. 1984)..... | 12, 20 |
| <i>Holland v. City of Tacoma</i> , 90 Wn. App. 533, 954 P.2d 290 (1998)..... | 19 |
| <i>In re Cascade Structural Solutions LLC</i> , No. 15 W1136, 2016 WL 7493891 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. App. Nov. 10, 2016) | 9 |
| <i>In re Skills Resource Training Center</i> , No. 95 W 253, 1997 WL 593888 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. App. Aug. 5, 1997) | 19 |
| <i>J & S Servs., Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 502, 174 P.3d 1190 (2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>Martinez Melgoza & Assocs. Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 843, 106 P.3d 776 (2005)..... | 10, 11, 13 |
| <i>Mowat Constr. Co. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 920, 201 P.3d 407 (2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Potelco Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 191 Wn. App. 9, 361 P.3d 767 (2015)..... | passim |
| <i>Pro-Active Home Builders, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 10, 465 P.3d 375 (2018)..... | 23, 25 |
| <i>Saluteen-Maschersky v. Countrywide Funding Corp.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 846, 22 P.3d 804 (2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>Sec’y of Labor v. Anning-Johnson Co.</i> , 4 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1193, 1976 WL 5967, (Occup. Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n May 12, 1976) | 11, 20 |
| <i>Secretary of Labor v. MLB Industries</i> , 12 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1525, 1985 WL 44744 (Occup. Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n Oct. 31, 1985)..... | 19 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Stocker v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 546, 716 P.2d 306 (1986)..... | 21 |
| <i>Stute v. P.B.M.C.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 454, 788 P.2d 545 (1990)..... | 21 |
| <i>SuperValu, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 422, 144 P.3d 1160 (2006)..... | 28 |
| <i>W. Oilfields Supply v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 892, 408 P.3d 711 (2017)..... | 23 |
| <i>Ward v. Ceco Corp.</i> , 40 Wn. App. 619, 699 P.2d 814 (1985)..... | 11, 22, 26 |
| <i>Wash. Cedar & Supply Co., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 906, 83 P.3d 1012 (2003)..... | 9, 23 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------|--------|
| RCW 49.17.010 | 8, 16 |
| RCW 49.17.020(4)..... | 10, 28 |
| RCW 49.17.020(5)..... | 10 |
| RCW 49.17.060 | 10 |
| RCW 49.17.150 | 7 |
| RCW 49.17.180(6)..... | 23 |
| RCW chapter 49.17..... | 14 |
| Wash. Const. art. II, § 35 | 8, 16 |

Other Authorities

Mark A. Rothstein,
Occ. Safety & Health L. § 7.7 (2020) 12

Mark A. Rothstein,
Occ. Safety & Health L., § 2:9, at 30-31 (2016 ed.) 10

Regulations

WAC 296-155..... 14

WAC 296-155-005..... 14, 15

WAC 296-155-012..... 26, 27

WAC 296-155-035(8)..... 26, 27

WAC 296-155-775(1)..... 24, 25

WAC 296-155-775(15)..... 25, 26
